PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aventis Pharma S.A.	06/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Novexel			
Street Address:	Parc Biocitech, 102 avenue Gaston Roussel			
City:	Romainville			
State/Country:	FRANCE			
Postal Code:	93230			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12900567	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (631)858-6112

Email: jennifer.fehrman@frx.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Forest Laboratories, Inc.

Address Line 1: 500 Commack Road

Address Line 4: Commack, NEW YORK 11725

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael Ciraolo

Total Attachments: 2

source=aventonxl567#page1.tif source=aventonxl567#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027237 FRAME: 0866 CH \$40.00 12900

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Effective as of 9 October 2009, for value received and intending to be legally bound, we, AVENTIS PHARMA S.A., 20 Avenue Raymond Aron, 92160 ANTONY, (Assignor) sell, assign and transfer to NOVEXEL, Parc Biocitech, 102, avenue Gaston Roussel, 93230 Romainville, France (Assignee) and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and any improvements thereon for the patents properties assigned Attorney docket No. NXL104, and entitled

NOUVEAU SEL DE SODIUM D'UN COMPOSE AZABICYCLIQUE SOUS FORME ENANTIOMERE CRISTALLISEE ET NOUVELLES FORMES POLYMORPHES ET PSEUDO-POLYMORPHES AINSI QUE LEUR PREPARATION

for all patent applications which claim priority to or are derived from said priority applications:

French Priority Application Filing Date:

9 October 2009

European Priority Application No.:

0904864

and entitled:

NOVEL CRYSTALLINE FORMS OF TRANS-7-OXO-6-(SULPHOOXY)-1,6-DIAZABICYCLO[3,2,1]OCTANE-2-CARBOXAMIDE SODIUM SALT

for all patent applications which claim priority to or are derived from said priority applications:

U.S. Application Filing Date:

8 October 2010

U.S. Application No.:

12/900,567

all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to claim priority based on said European priority patent application, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and all our rights, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on the inventions of the subject patent properties in any other country or patent organization, including continuations, divisions, renewals, revivals, and any substitute applications of the attached properties, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues, pipelines and extensions, and governmental exclusivity rights of the same.

We authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said assignee or its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as said assignee may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

PATENT REEL: 027237 FRAME: 0867

Ref No. NXL104

Signed at	Antony	on this	<u>23</u>	day of	June	,2011
J	(City, State and Nation)			· · · · ·		

By: Robert DEBERARDINE

Vice President, Head of Global Patent Department AVENTIS PHARMA S.A.

Name of Notary

Location

Commision expires

Signature of Notary

Date of Notarization

PATENT REEL: 027237 FRAME: 0868

RECORDED: 11/16/2011